INTERNATIONAL MONETARY FUND

Reform of Quota and Voice in the International Monetary Fund—Report of the
Executive Board to the Board of Governors

March 28, 2008

INTRODUCTION

1. The Resolution on Quota and Voice Reform adopted by the Board of Governors on
the occasion of the Fund’s Annual Meeting in Singapore in September 2006 (Resolution
61-5, September 18, 2006) (the “Singapore Resolution”) requested that the Executive Board
complete within two years a reform program to enhance the credibility and effectiveness of
the Fund, building on the first step taken in the Singapore Resolution. This report sets out a
proposal for a second-round package of reforms consistent with the framework agreed in the
Singapore Resolution and, to that end, recommends that the Board of Governors approve the
resolution that is appended to this Report (the “Resolution”). The key objectives of the
proposed reforms agreed in the Report of the Executive Board to the Board of Governors in
September 2006 are: (i) to make significant progress in realigning quota shares with
members’ relative weight and role in global economy and to make quota and voting shares
more responsive to changes in global economic realities in the future, and (ii) equally
important, to enhance the participation and voice of low-income countries, for which the
Fund plays an important advisory and financing role.

2. This report is organized as follows: Part I discusses the proposed reform package.
Part II provides a Commentary on the proposed amendment of the Articles of Agreement set
forth in Attachment II of the Resolution that would: (a) have the effect of increasing the
number of basic votes of members and establish a mechanism to ensure that the ratio of the
sum of the basic votes of all members to the sum of the members’ total voting power remains
constant and (b) enable each Executive Director elected by a large number of members to
appoint a second Alternate Executive Director. Part III describes the procedure for adopting
amendments of the Fund’s Articles of Agreement. The Resolution is set forth in the
Appendix.

I. OVERVIEW OF THE PROPOSED REFORM PACKAGE

3. The proposed reform package reflects extensive discussions by the Executive Board
since the Singapore Resolution. It also reflects the further guidance provided by the
International Monetary and Financial Committee (IMFC) at its April and October 2007
meetings, including in response to the October 2007 progress report of the Executive Board



to the Board of Governors.' The proposal seeks to balance the differing views and priorities
of members, and agreement has required difficult compromises on the part of all members.

At the same time, this agreement reflects the commitment of the membership to the Fund’s

future by enhancing its effectiveness, credibility, and legitimacy.

A. New Quota Formula

4. In considering the new quota formula, the Board has been guided by the request from
the Board of Governors that the new formula provide a simpler and more transparent means
of capturing members’ relative positions in the global economy. In addition, the Executive
Board has taken into account the need for the new formula to be consistent with the multiple
roles of quotas; to be feasible to implement statistically; and to produce results that are
broadly acceptable to the membership. While many members have reservations about aspects
of the new formula, it represents a major improvement over the existing five formulas,” and
the Executive Board considers that it provides a reasonable basis for guiding the second
round of ad hoc quota increases.

5. The new quota formula contains the following elements (see Box 1 for algebraic
formula and variable definitions):

. four variables expressed in shares—GDP, openness, variability, and reserves—with
weights of 50 percent, 30 percent, 15 percent, and 5 percent, respectively;

. the GDP variable is a blend of GDP at market exchange rates and GDP at PPP rates,
with weights of 60 percent on market rate GDP and 40 percent on PPP GDP. This
approach captures the central role of quotas in the Fund’s financial operations, for
which GDP at market exchange rates is the most relevant, as well as the Fund’s
non-financial activities, where PPP GDP can be viewed as a relevant way to capture
the relative volume of goods and services produced by economies; and

o a compression factor of 0.95 applied to a linear combination of the four variables.
This reduces the dispersion of calculated quotas, moderating to some extent the role
of size in the formula.

! Communiqué of the International Monetary and Financial Committee of the Board of Governors of the
International Monetary Fund (PR/07/71, April 14,2007 and PR/07/236, October 20, 2007). See also Report of
the Executive Board to the Board of Governors—Quota and Voice Reform—~Progress Since the 2006 Annual
Meetings (October 16, 2007), available at www.imf.org/external/np/pp/2007/eng/101607.pdf

? For background on the existing quota formulas, see Quotas—Updated Calculations and Data Adjustments
(July 11, 2007), Appendix 111, available at www.imf.org/external/np/pp/2007/eng/071107.pdf.




Box 1. The New Quota Formula

The proposed new quota formula includes four quota variables (GDP, openness,
variability and reserves), expressed in shares of global totals, with the variables
assigned weights totaling to 1.0. The formula also includes a compression factor that
reduces dispersion in calculated quota shares.

The proposed new formula is:
CQS = (0.5%Y + 0.3*0 + 0.15*V + 0.05*R ) ¥
Where CQS = calculated quota share;

Y = a blend of GDP converted at market rates and PPP exchange rates averaged
over a three year period. The weights of market-based and PPP GDP are 0.60
and 0.40, respectively;

O = the annual average of the sum of current payments and current receipts
(goods, services, income, and transfers) for a five year period;

V = variability of current receipts and net capital flows (measured as a standard
deviation from the centered three-year trend over a thirteen year period);

R = twelve month average over a year of official reserves (foreign exchange,
SDR holdings, reserve position in the Fund, and monetary gold); and

k = a compression factor of 0.95. The compression factor is applied to the
uncompressed calculated quota shares which are then rescaled to sum to 100.

6. Some of the variables in the new quota formula have been updated and modernized
relative to the measures used in the existing formulas. Nonetheless, the Executive Board
considers that further work will be needed in the following areas: the scope for measuring
openness on a value added rather than a gross basis, the appropriate treatment of
intra-currency union flows, the appropriate way of capturing financial openness, and how to
improve the measure of variability to adequately capture members’ potential need for Fund
resources. Some of these changes will require improvements in data availability, and there is
an understanding that selective adjustments to the quota database should be discontinued.
The Executive Board has decided to consider these issues based upon additional staff
analysis before the formula is used again to guide a further realignment of quota shares.

7. Different views are held within the Executive Board on the appropriate future roles
for PPP GDP and the compression factor in the formula. Recognizing that the inclusion of
these elements has been one of the most difficult aspects of the current deliberations, the
Executive Board has decided to include these elements in the formula for a period of

20 years. At the end of that period, the scope for retaining these elements would be reviewed



in light of progress toward convergence between market rate and PPP GDP in emerging
market and developing countries, and the overall objective of ensuring adequate voice and
participation for all members.

B. Second-Round Ad hoc Quota Increases

8. In its October 2007 Communiqué, the IMFC reaftirmed that the reform should
enhance representation for dynamic economies, many of which are emerging market
economies, whose weight and role in the global economy have increased. The IMFC also
indicated that an outcome of the second round should be a further increase in the voting share
of emerging market and developing economies as a whole.

9. In line with this guidance, the Executive Board recommends that the Board of
Governors propose a second round of ad hoc quota increases totaling approximately
9.55 percent (based on an overall increase in the two rounds combined of 11.5 percent)
allocated on the following basis:’

o All members that are underrepresented under the new quota formula are eligible for
increases, based primarily on achieving a uniform proportional reduction in the gap
between members’ calculated quota shares and their pre-Singapore actual quota
shares (degree of “out-of-lineness”). This is consistent with the methodology used in
the first round and treats the two rounds together as a single reform.

o To further reinforce the objectives of the reform, the proposed quota increases reflect
three additional elements. These have been decided upon as one-time elements of the
current reform:

»  Several under-represented advanced countries have agreed to forego part of the
quota increases for which they are eligible in the second round, in order to
contribute to the broader goals of the reform. Specifically, the United States has
indicated that it is willing to forego an increase beyond what is necessary to
preserve its post-Singapore voting share, and other eligible G7 members
(Germany, Italy, and Japan) have also agreed to forego increases beyond those
consistent with achieving the same proportionate reduction in out-of-lineness as
the United States. In addition, Ireland and Luxembourg, which are substantially
under-represented, have agreed to forego part of the increases they would

? The Executive Board proposes that the quotas determined on the basis described in this paragraph be rounded
to the nearest multiple of SDR 0.1 million. The allocation has been calculated taking into account the proposed
Eleventh Review quotas for those members that have not yet consented or paid for their proposed increase in
quotas under the Eleventh Review (Resolution 53-2 of the Board of Governors).



otherwise be eligible for (i.e., those beyond a nominal quota increase of
50 percent);

»  To give additional recognition to dynamism by bringing forward expected
future growth for those countries that are most out-of-line in terms of PPP
GDP, the Executive Board recommends that under-represented emerging
market and developing economies whose shares in global PPP GDP are also
substantially larger than their actual pre-Singapore quota shares (by more than
75 percent) should receive a minimum nominal quota increase of 40 percent
from their pre-Singapore level; and

»  Recognizing that the four members that received quota increases in the first
round (China, Korea, Mexico, and Turkey) remain substantially under-
represented, the Executive Board recommends that these four members should
receive a minimum nominal second-round increase of 15 percent.

10. Taking into account the above, the Resolution proposes that the quotas of members of
the Fund listed in Attachment I of the Resolution be increased to the amounts shown against
their names in Attachment I.

C. Basic Votes

11. The Executive Board recommends to the Board of Governors that, as part of the
overall package, basic votes be tripled. This would represent the first increase in basic votes
since the Fund’s inception, and would ensure a significant increase in voting share for low-
income country members as a group. It would thereby make a major contribution to
achieving one of the two key goals of the reform. The Executive Board further recommends
that, as specified in the Singapore Resolution, a mechanism be established that will maintain
the share of basic votes to total voting power in the future. As is discussed further in Section
IT below, implementing these reform measures requires an amendment to the Fund’s Articles
of Agreement and, to that end, the Resolution proposes that the Board of Governors approve
the text of the amendment that is set out in Attachment II of the Resolution. Under the
proposed amendment, the number of basic votes would increase as soon as the amendment
enters into force, and would reach a tripling when all of the second-round quota increases
become effective.’

* As discussed below, the outcome will be a tripling of basic votes if there are no further changes in quotas or
membership between the date of the Report and the date on which the last of the second-round quota increases
becomes effective, and provided that the quota increases proposed for Somalia and Sudan under the Eleventh
General Review will have become effective by the latter of the above dates. This is consistent with the approach
taken throughout this reform of using Eleventh Review proposed quotas for those members who have not yet
consented to and paid for their quota increases under the Eleventh Review.



D. Outcomes

12.  The proposed reform package will result in a significant realignment of quota and
voting shares (see Table 1). For individual members, the proposed quota increases range
from 11.7 to 106.1 percent in the two rounds combined, with the largest gains going mainly
to dynamic emerging market countries. In total, the proposal envisages ad hoc quota
increases for 54 countries, and will lead to an aggregate shift in quota shares for these
members of 4.9 percentage points. The reform package will also result in increases in voting
share for a much larger number of countries (135 or more than two-thirds of the
membership), reflecting the impact of basic votes. The aggregate shift in voting share to
these countries will amount to 5.4 percentage points, with substantial increases for members
with relatively small economies. The reform will also lead to a net increase in the voting
share of emerging market and developing economies as a whole of 2.7 percentage points
(1.1 percentage points in terms of quota shares).

E. Future Realignments of Quota Shares

13. While the proposed reform package would achieve a significant realignment of quota
and voting shares, actual quota shares for many members remain considerably out-of-line
with their calculated quota shares. Moreover, calculated quota shares will continue to evolve
in line with changes in the global economy. It is therefore important that quota shares
continue to be adjusted at regular intervals to make further progress in closing the gap
between actual and calculated quota shares and to reflect developments in the world
economy. This is particularly important for members that will receive only limited increases
or whose quota shares will decline in the current round, but that may be expected to grow
rapidly in coming years. The Executive Board has decided that such further realignments of
quota shares should be recommended in the context of future general quota reviews,
beginning with the Fourteenth General Review.

F. Additional Alternate Executive Directors

14. The Executive Board recommends that the proposed amendment of the Articles also
authorize the Board of Governors to adopt rules enabling Executive Directors elected by a
large number of members to appoint two Alternate Executive Directors.” The Resolution
further provides that, upon the effectiveness of the proposed amendment, an Executive
Director elected by at least 19 members would be entitled to appoint two Alternate Executive
Directors. This proposal would further enhance the capacity of the two Executive Directors’
offices representing African constituencies to represent the countries in their constituencies at
a higher level, recognizing their special challenges, including the heavy workload that flows

> In May 2007, the Executive Board approved an increase in the staffing resources for the two African
Executive Directors’ offices, which represent the largest constituencies, through the allocation of an additional
advisor position.



from the important advisory and financial role that the Fund is playing in many of the
members of these constituencies. The Executive Board is committed to ensure that any
budgetary effects of this change can be accommodated within its overall more restrictive
budgetary envelope. See Section II below.

G. Proposed Resolution of the Board of Governors

15.  Inlight of the foregoing, it is proposed that the Board of Governors adopt the
Resolution entitled “Reform of Quota and Voice in the International Monetary Fund” set out
in the Appendix to the Report. Because the Resolution proposes increases in the quotas of
members, the adoption of the Resolution requires positive responses from Governors having
an 85 percent majority of the total voting power. As discussed in greater detail in Section III
below, after the proposed amendment of the Articles of Agreement set forth in the Resolution
is approved by the Board of Governors, it will enter into force when it is accepted by three-
fifths of the members, having eighty-five percent of the total voting power.

II. COMMENTARY ON PROPOSED AMENDMENT
A. Basic Votes

16. Under Article XII, Section 5 (a) “[e]ach member shall have two hundred fifty votes
plus one additional vote for each part of its quota equivalent to one hundred thousand special
drawing rights.” The two hundred fifty votes allocated to each member are generally referred
to as “basic votes.” Under the amended Article XII, Section 5(a), the basic votes of each
member shall be the number of votes that results from the equal distribution among all
members of 5.502 percent of the aggregate sum of the total voting power of all of the
members, provided that there shall be no fractional basic votes. The key features of the
amendment may be summarized as follows:

(a) First, because of the principle that each member is to be allocated an equal
number of basic votes, the aggregate number of basic votes that corresponds to the
percentage of total voting power specified in the amendment will be divided by the number
of Fund members to arrive at the number of basic votes to be allocated to each member,
subject to (c) below. The application of this rule means that the number of basic votes
allocated to each member will be affected not only by changes in members’ quotas, but also
by changes in the number of Fund members, as is discussed further below. Accordingly, if
and when all of the increases in quotas of members proposed in Attachment I to the
Resolution become effective, the percentage specified in the amendment will result in each
member having 750 basic votes (i.e., triple the existing level), assuming there have been no



changes in the number of members or further changes in quotas since the date of this Report.®
As provided in the Resolution, the increases in quotas proposed under the Resolution will not
become effective until the entry into force of the proposed amendment.

(b) Second, adjustments to the aggregate number of basic votes—and, by extension,
to the number of basic votes of each member—will take place automatically. No action by
any organ of the Fund will be required to give effect to a change in basic votes once a
relevant change (i.e., a change in quotas and/or number of Fund members, as discussed
below) becomes effective. Conversely, no organ of the Fund will have the authority to
interfere with a change in basic votes once a relevant change has become effective.

(c) Finally, the general rule described in (a) above will be qualified by the fact that
the amendment excludes the possibility of fractional basic votes. Dividing aggregate basic
votes by the number of Fund members will, in most cases, result in fractional basic votes. In
these circumstances, the number of basic votes to be allocated to each member will be
rounded upward or downward to a whole number, using the basic rounding convention
pursuant to which fractional amounts of 0.5 and above are rounded up to the next whole
number while fractional amounts of less than 0.5 are rounded down to the next whole
number. As a result, the aggregate number of basic votes actually allocated to all members
after such rounding is likely to exceed or fall short of the specified percentage by a small
margin.

17. As is indicated above, while the amendment will ensure that the ratio of total basic
votes to total voting power remains constant, both the aggregate number of basic votes and
the number allocated to each member will be affected by changes in the quotas of members
and changes in the number of Fund members. Specifically:

(a) With respect to changes in the quotas of members, any increases will trigger an
increase in both the aggregate number of basic votes and the number of basic votes of each
member, thereby achieving the key objective of the amendment; namely, that of ensuring that
the ratio of total basic votes to total voting power is not eroded by quota increases. For the
same reason, however, any decrease in a member’s quota in absolute terms (which would
require the consent of the member in question) would result in a decrease in both the
aggregate number of basic votes and the number of basic votes of each member.

(b) Regarding changes in the number of members, since the number of basic votes of
each member is calculated by dividing the aggregate number of basic votes by the number of
Fund members, the admission or withdrawal of a member will affect both (a) the aggregate

® As noted earlier, the result of a tripling of basic votes also assumes that the quota increases proposed for
Somalia and Sudan under the Eleventh General Review will have become effective by the time the last of the
quota increases proposed in this Report has become effective.



number of basic votes and (b) the number of members among which this aggregate number
must be divided so as to determine the number of basic votes per member.” The nature of the
effect will depend on whether the quota of the member that is being admitted or is
withdrawing is higher or lower than the average quota of all Fund members.

18.  Finally, the proposed amendment will modify Schedule L of the Fund’s Articles,
which addresses Suspension of Voting Rights. This Schedule provides that, when a
member’s voting rights are suspended pursuant to Article XX VI, Section 2(c), the number of
votes allotted to the member ““shall not be included in the calculation of the total voting
power” (except for purposes of the acceptance of a proposed amendment pertaining
exclusively to the SDR Department). Given this automatic reduction in the total voting power
that arises when a member’s voting rights are suspended, the operation of this provision
under the amended Article XII, Section 5(a)(i) would result in a decrease in both the
aggregate number of basic votes and the number of basic votes allocated to each member.®
To avoid this impact on other members, the proposed amendment adds an additional proviso
to paragraph 2 of Schedule L to the effect that the votes allotted to members with suspended
voting rights are not to be excluded from the total voting power for purposes of calculating
the basic votes of members under the Articles. Consequently, the number of basic votes
allocated to members will not be affected by the suspension of voting rights of a particular
member.

B. Alternate Executive Directors

19.  Under Article XII, Section 3(e), each Executive Director shall appoint an Alternate
with full power to act for him when he is not present. As amended, Article XII, Section 3(e)
will authorize the Board of Governors to adopt rules enabling an Executive Director elected

" The outcome will be different, however, where membership changes arise from the succession or merger of
members. First, in the event of a dissolution of a member and the succession to membership of all successor
states, aggregate quotas would not change because, in the case of succession, the Fund simply allocates the
quota of the dissolved member among its successors. Since aggregate quotas (and hence the aggregate number
of quota-based votes) would not change, the aggregate number of basic votes would also not change. However,
the number of members to whom basic votes must be allocated would increase, thereby decreasing the number
of basic votes of each member. The converse will apply in the event of a merger of two members: in such
circumstances, aggregate quotas—and therefore the aggregate number of basic votes—would not change (the
quotas of the merging members are simply combined), but the number of members to whom basic votes must
be allocated would decline, thereby increasing the basic votes available to each of the remaining members.
These effects of succession and merger are a consequence of the principle of equality of states noted earlier:
since the aggregate number of basic votes remains constant, an increase in the number of members will result in
fewer basic votes per member, and a decrease in the number of members will result in more basic votes per
member.

¥ A member with suspended voting rights continues to be a member of the Fund and continues to be allotted
votes (including basic votes) although, as stated in Section 2(c) of Schedule L, the “number of votes allotted to
the member shall not be cast in any organ in the Fund.”



10

by more than a specified number of members to appoint two Alternates. Such rules, if
adopted, may only be modified in the context of the regular election of Executive Directors.
The rules adopted by the Board of Governors under Article XII, Section 3(e) will require an
Executive Director appointing two Alternates to designate: (i) the Alternate who shall act for
the Executive Director when he is not present and both Alternates are present and (ii) the
Alternate who shall exercise the powers of the Executive Director pursuant to Article XII,
Section 3(f). With respect to the designation to be made under (i) above, it is noted that,
under the interpretation that has been given to the term “present” in the existing text of
Article XII, Section 3(e), an Alternate may act for an Executive Director at an Executive
Board meeting at which the Executive Director is not present, even if the Executive Director
is at Fund Headquarters. Consistent with that interpretation, the designation that is required
under Article XII, Section 3(e)(i) will only be relevant for Executive Board meetings at
which both Alternates are present and the Executive Director is not present at such a meeting.
By notification to the Fund, an Executive Director may change at any time the designations
that are required to be made under the amended Article XII, Section 3(e).

20.  Part D of the Resolution sets forth the initial rules that will apply when the proposed
amendment enters into force. In addition to the features identified above, these rules provide
that, following the first regular election of Executive Directors after entry into force of the
proposed amendment, an Executive Director elected by at least 19 members shall be entitled
to appoint two Alternate Executive Directors. The Board of Governors may, by a majority of
the votes cast, change the minimum number of members required to elect an Executive
Director in order to trigger the entitlement.

21. The entitlement to appoint two Alternates will be based exclusively on the number of
members that “elect” an Executive Director. The relevant election would be the most recent
election, which could be either a regular election under Article XII, Section 3(d) or an
interim election under either Article XII, Section 3(f)° (arising from the vacancy of an office
of an elected Executive Director) or under Schedule L, Section 3(¢)(i) (in the event of a
vacancy arising from the suspension of a member’s voting rights).'® If, between such
elections, the number of members in an Executive Director’s constituency changes and no
interim election is required (e.g., because of a member’s decision to withdraw from the

? For purposes of all interim elections, an Executive Director elected by a majority of votes cast by the members
in his constituency is considered to have been elected by all of the members of that constituency.

' The member whose voting rights have been suspended is not entitled to elect or participate in the election of
Executive Directors and cannot be included in the number of members that elect an Executive Director. If the
suspension of a member’s voting rights is terminated, the member shall be deemed to have participated in the
election of the Executive Director entitled to cast the number of votes allotted to the member if the conditions
set forth in Article XII, Section 3(h)(v) have been met. The application of this provision may result in the
entitlement to appoint two Alternates being triggered between elections.



11

Fund), such changes would not adversely affect the entitlement to appoint two Alternates for
purposes of the amendment.

22. Under the amendment, an Executive Director elected by the requisite number of
members would be entitled—but would not be required—to appoint a second Alternate. It is
expected, however, that Executive Directors would avail themselves of this benefit.

III. PROCEDURE

23. Consistent with the Singapore Resolution, the Resolution that is appended to this
Report provides that the second-round increases in quotas being proposed may not become
effective until the proposed amendment of the Articles enters into force.

24, The procedure for amending the Articles of Agreement is set forth in Article XXVIII.
Under this Article, a proposed amendment is to be communicated to the Chairman of the
Board of Governors for consideration by the Board of Governors. If the proposed amendment
is approved by the Board of Governors, the Fund is to ask all members whether they accept
it. When three-fifth of the members, having eighty-five percent of the total voting power,
have accepted the proposed amendment, the Fund is to certify that fact by a formal
communication to all members. Under Article XXVIII(c), an amendment enters into force for
every member, regardless of whether or not it has accepted the amendment, three months
after the date of this communication unless a shorter period is specified. In the case of the
amendment now being proposed, the Executive Board recommends that it should enter into
force on the date of the formal communication."

25.  Special considerations apply to members whose voting rights have been suspended
under Article XXVI, Section 2(b)."

"' The Executive Board is also expected to adopt a Report to the Board of Governors entitled “Report of the
Executive Board to the Board of Governors on the Proposed Amendment of the Articles of Agreement of the
International Monetary Fund to Expand the Investment Authority of the International Monetary Fund.” The
amendment proposed under that report is separate from the amendment proposed under this Report, although it
is possible that members will consider them at the same time. In the event that either or both of these proposed
amendments enter into force prior to the entry into force of the proposed Fourth Amendment (providing for a
Special One-Time Allocation of Special Drawing Rights), the term “Fourth Amendment” used in Schedule M
of that proposed amendment shall be corrected to accurately reflect the order in which that proposed
amendment has actually entered into force.

2 Such members cannot participate in the adoption of a proposed amendment of the Articles, or be counted in
the total number of members for that purpose (except in the case of certain limited amendments that require
unanimous acceptance by all members, or in the case of amendments pertaining exclusively to the SDR
Department) (Schedule L, paragraph 1(a)). The number of votes allotted to the member shall not be included in
the calculation of the total voting power (except for purposes of the acceptance of a proposed amendment
pertaining exclusively to the Special Drawing Rights Department) (Schedule L, paragraph 2). Such members
(continued)



12

26. The Appendix to this Report contains the text of the Resolution, to which is attached
the text of the proposed amendment discussed above. The Chairman of the Board of
Governors has requested that on his behalf the Secretary of the Fund should bring the
Resolution and proposed amendment before the Board of Governors for its approval. It is
pursuant to this request that the Secretary is transmitting this Report to the Board of
Governors.

27. In the judgment of the Executive Board, the action requested of the Board of
Governors should not be postponed until the next regular meeting of the Board of Governors
and does not warrant the calling of a special meeting of the Board of Governors. For this
reason, the Executive Board, pursuant to Section 13 of the By-Laws, requests Governors to
vote without meeting. To be valid, votes must be received at the seat of the Fund before
6:00 p.m., Washington time, April 28, 2008. Considering that the Resolution is also
proposing adjustments in the quotas of members that have requested such adjustment and
whose names are listed in Attachment I of the Resolution, the adoption of the Resolution
requires positive responses from Governors having an eighty-five percent majority of the
total voting power. The Resolution must be voted on as a whole.

also may not appoint a Governor or Alternate Governor that could vote on the Resolution of the Board of
Governors approving an amendment (Schedule L, paragraphs 1(b) and 3(a)).



13

1260 9/G°0 98G°0 9¢G°0 1160 18G°0 .€°0 0ve0 elably
L€G0 0850 0650 0€5°0 18G°0 1650 S50 6250 puejui4
6690 1290 8€9°0 8040 6290 090 8980 61,0 puejod
¥1G°0 6290 0190 9/G°0 1€9°0 cr9'0 8€€0 L0€°0 sulen
1150 €€9°0 ¥¥9°0 6150 G€9'0 990 1520 GSe0 yemny
€€L0 0890 2690 .0 €890 G690 6580 v.€1L eishejely
€290 G890 1690 8290 8890 0020 ¥6G°0 Sev'0 uel|
0820 1G2°0 9.0 6.0 G620 6920 €680 0v0'L Sjlewusqg
11270 ¥9.°0 11270 0640 89.°0 ¢8.°0 0180 0980 AemioN
Ge¢l'0 0080 7180 9€L'0 9080 0280 L€€°0 65€°0 elsbiN
LLL°0 2580 1980 ¥8L°0 6580 ¥.8°0 6890 6510 BOLY yinog
8980 ¥58°0 6980 1880 198°0 980 €160 6cl}L eusny
580 L¥6°0 960 ¢80 956°0 €160 106°0 LEL°0 elsauopu|
6980 ¥96°0 186°0 8880 €160 0660 €890 89¢€°0 eunuably
0860 680°1L 80L°L S00°L L0L°L LeL'h €660 L' uspsms
¥80°L 80¢'1L 6¢c’L oLl ceel el 8¢v'0 Lev'0 B[anzausp
GoE'L 62e’L 0920 eyl ove’L 9.0 Svee [43x4 ©3.0}
SLLL 8/¢’L cor'L €871 96¢’} oyl el 690°L lizeig
Geo'L ¥8€’L 801°L 889°L Lov'L ocr'l 0€C Lg2C ueds
L9v°L oev’l 9611 Les’l 6yl olc’h 0L6°} L¥8°L O2IXaN
€lel 89Y°L 6v'L 8G¢’L 88y’ viGL Leel soc'tL ellensny
Lov'L 89G°L G65°1L LG¥'L 06S°L 819l Leh G8y'lL puepszims
8€EC £€88°1L 916°L Evv'e L1671 Sv6'L 166} 182} elpu|
9681 ¥80°¢ ocle 4503 e SGl'e ¥0G'}L 0/¢c wniBjeg
1.0C Geee G.€¢C 9l¢C A4 Slv'e 0€6'L 168C SpuepsyieN
18€°¢ 189°¢ veLe S6v'c €eL’e 4274 €60°¢ c0L’L elssny
GaG'c 8.8'C 8¢6°C ¢l9¢ 8¢6°C 086°¢ 695°¢ §90°¢ epeue)
008¢ GSL'e olce 1€6°C liee 892'¢ G€8'0 0€0’L elqely Ipneg
gale 181°¢ cvee L0€°¢ €vee L0g€ 9ee’e VARRS Aley
08¢ 259 8¢6C 166°€ 6LL€ 086'¢ 06€'9 LEL9 /¥ BUYD
88C'Y ey 6¢6'Y 905'¥ 9€6'Y ¥20'S 6cv'y ove's wopbBury payun
88¢'v 8y 626V 990GV 9€6'Y ¥20'S 90y 6¢lv dduel4
G08'S 998G 896'G cLL9 6.6'S 9809 Lee9 0589 Auewuen
Leec9 €009 8019 8659 6L1'9 8¢C9 ce0'8 L0’ ueder
ceL 9L ¢eL 9L €¢0'LL v.19'LL 9.0°L1L 08¢’LL 166'8L 8291 S9JelS papun
/€ /¢ punoy /€ /¢ punoy Se|nwio
puo2ag 1sod punoy 1sii41s0d  punoy isii4 aid puo2ag 1s0q punoy 1sii41s0d  punoy isii4 aid /Z BINwIo4 MaN oAl Bunsixg

saleys Bunop

SeIeys ejonp

SeIBUS BJoND pajenoje)

(3uaoiad uj)

/1 Joquia|y Ag — saseysg Buijop pue ejond °| 9|qeL



14

cleo 6510 290 €610 1S1°0 510 0€20 GeC0 weujsin
€91°0 2910 G910 L7170 ¥§1°0 LS1°0 6500 ¥90°0 obeqo pue pepiuuL
010 041°0 €L1°0 8¥l0 2910 S91°0 0200 €200 smgequiiz
6610 ¢Ll0 G170 61170 Y9170 19170 8020 JAZA) oljgnday Yerols
S.L0 9/1°0 610 €510 8910 LLL°0 510 6¥1°0 eneosd
6610 9/1°0 610 080 8910 LLL°0 6610 6810 uejsyxezey
9/1°0 12170 0810 GGl0 04170 €210 0500 ¢v00 BuUeyo
€810 G810 8810 290 810 181°0 X430 9lLL0 sniejeg
¥61°0 1610 1020 €L10 061°0 €610 0600 000 ejuen s
Sleo [444l] 9¢¢’0 9610 Sico 6l¢0 6600 G800 elqies
20 L€C0 oAl §0¢'0 Geeco 6220 €00 1200 elquez
A4 1620 9520 20 Svco 6¥2'0 8200 €200 Jo algnday “wieq ‘obuoy
Az4Y 1620 9620 ¥2¢c0 Svc0 0S¢0 €L1°0 6600 usepe|bueg
€920 9.¢°0 182°0 JAZA 020 G.¢0 9810 S91°0 0J00I0N
8¢¢0 18¢°0 ¢62°0 9l€0 1820 98¢0 G8€°0 80G°0 sajeliwg qely pajun
€820 6620 ¥0€0 89¢°0 €620 6620 L¥20 6¥1°0 niad
820 6620 §0€0 69¢°0 ¥6¢°0 00€0 LEL°0 §clo eleding
LEE0 09€°0 99¢€°0 Gee0 9G€°0 2¢9€0 9¢€0 6120 Blquio|00
Lev0 08¢0 18€°0 Lev'o 11€°0 €8¢€°0 80G°0 G850 olgnday yoszy
L9Y°0 28¢e’0 88€0 o0 8.€0 G8¢0 ¥¥9°0 G810 909319
8250 68€°0 §6€°0 8¢G°0 G8€°0 ¢6€°0 €LVL 099} pueal]
69€°0 16€0 €00 65€°0 ¥6€°0 L0¥°0 0s€0 92e0 |lud
8850 66€°0 90v°0 1650 96€°0 00 L€0°L 6¢6'L aiodebuis
8EV'0 [4040) 6010 [42 4\ 66€°0 9010 ¥61°0 18¥°0 |eBnyod
V0 L0v'0 14344 8¢v'0 ¥0¥°0 4344 S91°0 €LV'0 sauiddiiyd
¥8€0 14340 X440 G.€0 LLY0 6L1'0 €920 6€C°0 puejesz moN
0Sv°0 6210 Lev°0 Svv'0 Lev0 Yev'o LLv'0 YvS'0 |9es|
Y010 9ev'0 Y0 96€°0 vev'o [424Y 28¢e0 €520 1dAB3
8EYr’0 S.v°0 €81°0 4340 v.¥'0 42140 ¢0€0 8120 ElUBWOY
ovy'0 11¥°0 G810 Yev'0 S.¥°0 ¥8¥°0 96€°0 961°0 uejsiyed
3240 6.0 18V°0 9EV'0 LLv'0 9810 €ev'0 6870 KieBuny
1090 86¥°0 0G0 ¥09°0 16¥°0 90670 9€8°0 606°0 puejiey
S.v°0 1160 9¢G°0 (ZA 4] 1160 9¢G°0 Sico €20 ekar
1050 95’0 9550 6610 95’0 9550 G¢eco 8120 beuj
2090 1vS0 €Gv°0 1190 8160 LGS0 186°0 LGL°0 Aosiny.
/€ /¢ punoy /€ /¢ punoy Se|nuo
puod8s 3sod punoy jsli{ 31sod punoy isli4 ald puodss 1sod punoy jsli{ 31sod punoy isli{ aid /C B|nwIO4 MaN oAl mc_um_xm_

saleys bunop

seleys eonp

SeIBUS BjoND pajenoje)

(3ua2aad uj)

(panunuoo) /| Jaquiay Ag — saseys Bujjop pue ejond °| ajqeL



15

€010 9,00 1100 1100 990°0 190°0 0040 1010 eweny
680°0 6200 080°0 £90°0 690°0 0200 5200 6100 e1b1009
160°0 180°0 280°0 $90°0 1200 2L0'0 6£0°0 190°0 uoqeo
¥60°0 ¥80°0 580°0 890°0 v20°0 5200 1500 050°0 uefiequszy
¥60°0 ¥80°0 9800 890°0 y20°0 9,00 2800 ¥20°0 leBauas
¥60°0 ¥80°0 9800 890°0 y20°0 9200 880°0 190°0 ueysiueyB)Y Jo oljanday olues|
%010 580°0 180°0 6200 5200 1100 £80°0 810°0 BORY 150D
1600 180°0 680°0 120°0 810°0 6200 950°0 $90°0 euinoBozioH-elusog
1600 880°0 0600 2L0'0 820°0 080°0 €200 080°0 uep.or
860°0 880°0 0600 2L0°0 620°0 080°0 890°0 0900 lopenjes 13
860°0 880°0 0600 2L0°0 6200 080°0 150°0 €200 eog
1010 260°0 ¥60°0 9,00 €80°0 ¥80°0 S€0°0 520°0 epuebn
€010 5600 960°0 810°0 580°0 180°0 £90°0 2800 uoosewe)
yZL'0 660°0 0010 6600 680°0 160°0 0zL'0 P10 uewo
6010 1010 €010 £80°0 1600 £60°0 70°0 v€0°0 eluezue |
S1'0 €010 $0L°0 ziLo €60°0 $60°0 1510 2810 uouega
Lo $0L°0 9010 180°0 5600 160°0 590°0 8Y0°0 Bweueq
€LL0 9010 8010 880°0 1600 860°0 5600 990°0 elewelen
SLL0 8010 0LL0 060°0 660°0 1010 1500 0500 wejessnJeq lounig
L0 0LLo 2o 260°0 1010 2010 0040 0600 ajgndey ueoluiwioq
6810 9110 8110 §L10 2010 8010 ze10 8710 BIUBAOIS
9210 1210 €210 2010 zZLLo LL0 0LLo 0LLo 0 oljandayy ‘usuIax
2810 8210 010 8010 6110 1210 6v0°0 1€0°0 rewiueAp
0510 0e4L'0 zeL0 1210 1210 €210 610 910 1e1eD
1810 €eLo 910 pLL0 sz1o 1z1o $90°0 180°0 eAuoy;
81’0 yEL0 1810 SLLo 9210 8210 €50°0 8Y0'0 eolewer
6810 seLo 8810 9110 1210 6210 590°0 €400 ueyspreqzn
9610 1810 610 9110 8210 LEL0 290 69E'L Banoguwiaxny
£rL0 0rLo £rLo 0z1'0 zeL0 €10 ¥EL'0 9510 elobuy
£rL0 0rLo £rLo 0zL'0 zeL0 ¥eL'0 410 9010 eisiun |
1910 erLo 9710 9710 seL'0 810 5910 yLL0 ojgndey qely ueuAs
891°0 110 0510 9710 6610 1710 1510 £80°0 Jopeno3
1510 6710 2510 6210 110 £rL0 €200 8Y0°0 Aenbun
s51°0 €510 9510 2810 P10 1710 SL0°0 9v0°0 uepns
651°0 851°0 0940 981’0 6710 2510 190°0 090°0 Q1ION|p 810D

/€ /Z Punoy /€ 2 punoy sejnuuio

puodss 1sod punoy jsii4 3sod punoy jsii4 aid puodss 1sod punoy jsii4 }sod punoy jsii4 aid /C B|nwIO4 MaN anl4 Bunsixg

saleys bunop

seleys eonp

SeIBUS BjoND pajenoje)

(3ua2aad uj)

(panunuoo) /| Jaquiay Ag — saseys Bujjop pue ejond °| ajqeL



16

8500 £v0°0 ¥v0°0 6200 z€0°0 €00 1100 1100 14
8500 £¥0°0 ¥v0°0 0€0°0 €€0°0 €€0°0 €€0°0 0200 |edaN
6500 ¥v0°0 Sv0°0 1€00 ¥€0°0 ¥£0°0 1100 8000 obo .
6900 S¥0°0 900 1700 GE00 GE00 9500 900 uejsiuswIN L
0900 900 1v0°0 Z€0°0 G€0°0 9€00 ¥00°0 €000 Ipuning
1900 1¥0°0 8v0°0 ¥€0°0 1€0°0 1€0°0 1100 9000 epuemy
2900 800 600 ¥€0°0 8€0°0 8€0°0 2000 2000 eljewos
2900 8¥0'0 6v0°0 ¥€0°0 800 8€0°0 8100 Z100 HeH
€900 6v0°0 0500 G€0°0 6€0°0 0v0'0 6200 200 Jo olgnday ‘obuo)
¥90°0 0S0°0 1500 1€0°0 0v0°0 1¥0°0 7100 1100 ueyspiife |
¥90°0 1500 2500 1€0°0 0v0°0 1400 Z€0°0 L€00 elpoque)
G900 1600 2500 1€0°0 L¥0°0 Zv00 7100 0L00 ollgnday zABIAY
9900 2500 €500 8€0°0 Zr00 £v0°0 8000 0100 euefng
9900 €500 ¥50°0 6£0°0 Zv0'0 £v0°0 8100 €100 eluswIY
9900 €500 ¥50°0 6€0°0 zr00 €v0°0 0100 0L00 aweuung
1900 €500 ¥50°0 600 €¥0°0 ¥¥0°0 1200 7100 Ilew
6900 9500 1500 zv00 900 1¥0°0 £v0°0 1€0°0 Aenbe.led
0200 1500 8500 €v0°0 100 8v0°0 1€0°0 0€0°0 snpunepw
0200 1500 8500 £v0°0 100 8¥0°0 600 €500 elen
1200 8500 6500 ¥¥0°0 800 6¥0°0 9000 ¥00°0 8u0s7 elslS
2L00 6500 0900 Sv0°0 6v0°0 0500 G100 6000 eauing
G200 2900 €900 8v0°0 2500 €500 1200 G200 anbiqwezop
900 ¥90°0 G900 6100 ¥50°0 G500 £v0°0 6£0°0 puejeo)
8200 990°0 1900 1500 9500 1500 ¥20°0 GL00 Jeosebepepy
6200 1900 8900 2500 1500 8500 8100 8100 BAOPION
980°0 8900 0200 0900 8500 6500 0900 8500 ene
1800 6900 1200 %500 6500 0900 8000 G000 eusqr]
1800 0400 1200 ¥50°0 0900 1900 Zv00 8€0°0 SseinpuoH
180°0 000 1200 G500 0900 1900 1200 0200 enbesediN
1800 000 1200 G500 0900 190°0 G200 1200 ay] ‘seweyeg
2800 000 2.00 G500 090°0 2900 9200 8200 esuino maN ended
€800 1200 €200 9500 190°0 €900 Lv0°0 ¥20°0 eidoiyig
0010 z.00 €200 7200 2900 €900 0010 zrLo urelyeg
¥80°0 €100 ¥20°0 1500 €900 ¥90°0 €200 €200 elquueN
2600 ¥.0°0 G200 9900 #90°0 G900 6900 €900 snudho
/€ /Z punoy /€ [z punoy se|nuwuog
puodag 1sod punoy 31sii4 1sod punoy isii4 aid puodag 1sod puNnoy 3sli4 1sod punoy isii4 ald /Z e|jnwio4 maN BAI4 m:_um_xm_

saleys bunop

seleys eonp

SeIBUS BjoND pajenoje)

(3ua2aad uj)

(panunuoo) /| Jaquiay Ag — saseys Bujjop pue ejond °| ajqeL



17

€€0°0 SL00 §L0°0 €000 000 000 €000 2000 SauIpeusI9 8y} pue JUsdUIA IS
¥€0°0 G100 S100 §00°0 ¥00°0 ¥00°0 9000 §00°0 so||ayokes
€€0°0 GL00 9100 ¥00°0 000 ¥00°0 2000 ¢00°0 SIASN pue spiy 1S
€€0°0 G100 9100 ¥00°0 ¥00°0 ¥00°0 2000 1000 soiowoy
€00 9100 9100 G000 ¥00°0 ¥00°0 G000 000 apiap aded
€00 9100 9100 ¥00°0 G000 G000 €000 €000 Spuejs| uowojos
€070 9100 2100 G000 G000 §00°0 €000 ¢00°0 eowes
€0°0 100 100 G000 G000 G000 €000 €000 epeusio
G€0'0 2100 8100 9000 9000 9000 §000 9000 epnagieg pue enbijuy
G€0°0 8100 8100 9000 £00°0 2000 ¥00°0 ¥00°0 nessig-esauing
9€0°0 8100 8100 9000 000 000 ¥00°0 ¥00°0 BN is
€00 8100 6100 8000 2000 000 8000 8000 eanug
9€00 8100 6100 2000 2000 2000 G000 €000 nnoailg
9€0°0 6100 6100 000 8000 8000 €000 €000 nienuep
6€0°0 6100 6100 6000 8000 8000 €100 0200 Ouliepy ues
LE0°0 0200 0200 8000 6000 6000 9000 9000 ozijled
1700 ¥20°0 ¥20°0 (430} €100 €100 0L00 6000 ouBausjuol
[440) G200 9200 €100 100 G100 €000 ¢00°0 8yl ‘elques
0500 9200 9200 2c00 SL00 SL00 8€0°0 L70°0 eauing eliojenb3
00 1200 1200 SL00 9100 9100 0L00 1100 oyjosaT
¥50°0 €€0°0 €00 G200 [440V] €200 L€0°0 1200 BlUEqQ)Y
0500 ¥€0°0 G€0°0 1200 €200 ¥20°0 8100 0200 puejizems
0500 ¥€0°0 G€0'0 1200 €200 ¥20°0 cloo 0100 ejobuopy
1S0°0 Ge00 9€00 2c00 ¥20°0 G200 €100 000 oljgnday "waQ s,a|doad ‘oe
¢s00 9€0°0 L€0°0 €200 9200 9200 9000 €000 oljgnday ueduly [enusd
9500 9€0'0 L£0°0 8200 9200 9200 ¢e00 ¥20°0 peyo
¥50°0 8€0°0 6€0°0 G200 8200 8200 6100 0100 Ose4 eudjing
500 6€0°0 0¥0°0 9200 8200 6200 SL00 6000 ulueg
§90°0 000 0100 €070 6200 6200 ¥G0°0 1G00 euemsjog
GG00 0¥0°0 100 1200 0€0°0 0€0°0 6000 2000 eluejlinepy
2900 1700 L¥0°0 6€0°0 0€0'0 L€0°0 0900 ¢L00 eluoys3g
9500 100 [440) 8200 0€0°0 L€0°0 ¢lo0 2000 196IN
15070 ¢v0'0 [44v 8200 1€0°0 €00 9100 100 sopequeg
1500 [44000) €00 6200 ce00 ¢e00 0€00 1200 HAd ‘eluopadepy
1500 ¢v0'0 €¥0°0 6200 ¢e00 €00 0L00 9000 IMele
/€ /¢ punoy /€ /¢ punoy Se|nuo
puod8s 3sod punoy jsli{ 31sod punoy isli4 ald puodss 1sod punoy jsli{ 31sod punoy isli{ aid /C B|nwIO4 MaN oAl mc_um_xm_

saleys bunop

seleys eonp

SeIBUS BjoND pajenoje)

(3ua2aad uj)

(panunuoo) /| Jaquiay Ag — saseys Bujjop pue ejond °| ajqeL



18

“dvS Buoy| BuoH pue “y'd ‘eulyd sepnjouj /

'sainBly papunol [euly uo paseq “aleys ejonb alodebuig-aid uey) Jejesalb yusoiad G/ Jses| e sl A9 ddd [8do|b Jo 8ieys J1ay} Ji pauIqUIOD SPUNOJ PUODSS pue }sliy

J0} JusoJad Qf J0 (3s00q) Bsealoul ejonb jeulwou wnwiuiw Joy 8|qiblje a1e sOQNT pajussaldaliapun pue ‘S8)oA diseq jo Buidu} B ‘S813unod Inoy 8say) 1o} ejonb [euiwou aiodeBuig-jsod ul asealoul

Ju80Jad G| WNWIUIW ‘SI9qWSW JNoy 0} papiAoid SBSEaIoUl D0y Pe punol }sli Y} Junodoe ojul Bupje) pue saleys ejonb aiodebuig-aid ;siaquiaw U0 PasE] ‘SSaUBUII-JO-INO JO UoIONPal euoliodoid wuoyun
‘(seye1s payun ay) pue ‘Binoqwaxn ‘ueder ‘Ajgy| ‘puejal) ‘Auewiag)) siaquiaw Aiunod pasueApe xis Aq Buiobalo} {(paulquiod SpUNoJ PUodas pue isdly) Jusdiad G'| | JO 8Sealoul ||eJaA0 Ue Uo paseq /S

'G6°0 40 Jojoey

uoissaidwod e s| Y| ‘sajes abueyoxa ddd uaoiad o pue }oylew jusodlad 9 Buisn papus|q 49 “Mv(Senesay,50°0 + AllllgereA, Sl 0+ ssauuad0,0g'0 + dd9«05°0) = SO :ejnw.o} Buimoyjo} 8y} uo paseq /g
‘(AIBuipioooe pajsnipe usaq aney saseys alodebuig-aid) 00z ‘gl Alenuer uo Jaquiaw e awedaq Yolym ‘0iBausjuoly sapnjou| "SajoA pun4

110} Ul papn|oul a1e papuadsns aJe sjybu Bujoa yoiym Joy sepjunod “pasn ale sejonb pasodoid mainay Uil | ‘sasealoul ejonb Jiay} 10} pied pue ‘0} pajuasuod 1A Jou aABY Jey) Sa1juUNod 0OM) 8y} 104 /L

‘Juswiedsq soueul :90IN0g

100 €100 €100 1000 1000 1000 2000 1000 Jo olqnday ‘nejed
LEO'0 €100 €100 1000 2000 2000 1000 1000 spuejs| |leyste
2¢e0’0 7100 1070 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 1O S9)e)S "Pad ‘BISAUOIOIN
2e00 7100 7100 2000 €000 €000 2000 €000
€€0°0 ¥10°0 7100 #00°0 €000 €000 S00°0 ¥00°0
¢e0’0 7100 G100 €000 €000 €000 2000 1000 ebuo
€€0°0 G100 S100 €000 €000 €000 1000 0000 adioulid pue swo] oes
¥€0°0 G100 §10°0 S00°0 ¥00°0 ¥00°0 9000 2000 8)se-Jowl |
¥€0°0 S10°0 G100 ¥00°0 ¥00°0 ¥00°0 S00°0 G000 SOAIpleN
€€0°0 G100 G100 €000 000 ¥00°0 2000 2000

/€ /2 punoy /€ /T punoy sejnwJoy

puo2as 504 punoy isii41s0d  punoy isii4 aid pu09ag 1804 punoy 1sii41s0d  punoy jsil4 aid /Z elnwIo4 MaN aAl4 Bunsixg

S9IEUS DUNOA SaIeys ejond SIEUS EBjOND Paje|nded

(uaouad uj)
(papn|ouo2) /. Jaquwiajy Ag — saleys Buiop pue ejond | ajqel



19

APPENDIX

Resolution No. | 1
Reform of Quota and Voice in the International Monetary Fund

WHEREAS in response to the request of the Board of Governors set forth in Resolution
61-5, the Executive Board has submitted to the Board of Governors a report entitled “Reform
of Quota and Voice in the International Monetary Fund: Report of the Executive Board to the
Board of Governors”, hereinafter the “Report”; and

WHEREAS the Executive Board has recommended increases in the quotas of a number of
Fund members, all of whom have requested that their quotas be increased; and

WHEREAS in response to the request of the Board of Governors set forth in Resolution
61-5, the Executive Board has proposed an amendment of the Articles of Agreement that (a)
would have the effect of increasing the number of basic votes of members and establish a
mechanism to ensure that the ratio of the sum of the basic votes of all members to the sum of
the total voting power of all members remains constant and (b) would enable each Executive
Director elected by a large number of members to appoint a second Alternate Executive
Director; and

WHEREAS the Chairman of the Board of Governors has requested the Secretary of the Fund
to bring the proposal of the Executive Board before the Board of Governors; and

WHEREAS the Report of the Executive Board setting forth its proposal has been submitted
to the Board of Governors by the Secretary of the Fund; and

WHEREAS the Executive Board has requested the Board of Governors to vote on the
following Resolution without meeting, pursuant to Section 13 of the By-Laws of the Fund:

NOW THEREFORE, the Board of Governors, noting the recommendation and the said
Report of the Executive Board, hereby RESOLVES that:

A. Increase in Quotas of Members

1. The International Monetary Fund proposes that, subject to the provisions of this
Resolution, the quotas of members of the Fund listed in Attachment I to this Resolution shall
be increased to the amounts shown against their names in Attachment 1.



20

2. A member’s increase in quota shall not become effective unless the member in
question has consented in writing to the increase and has paid to the Fund the full amount of
such increase. Each member shall pay 25 percent of its increase either in special drawing
rights or in the currencies of other members specified, with their concurrence, by the Fund, or
in any combination of special drawing rights and such currencies. The balance of the increase
shall be paid by each member in its own currency.

3 Each member shall consent to the proposed increase of its quota no later than October
31, 2008; provided that the Executive Board may extend this period as it may determine,
taking into account, in particular, the need of members to obtain domestic legislative
approval.

4 Each member shall pay to the Fund the increase in its quota within 30 days of the
later of (a) the date on which it notifies the Fund of its consent or (b) the date on which the
requirement for the effectiveness of the increase in quota under paragraph 5 below has been
met; provided that the Executive Board may extend the payment period as it may determine.

5. No increase in quota shall become effective before the entry into force of the
proposed amendment of the Articles of Agreement approved by this Resolution.

B. Future Quota Reviews

To ensure that members’ quota shares continue to reflect their relative positions in the world
economy, the Executive Board is requested to recommend further realignments of members’
quota shares in the context of future general quota reviews, beginning with the Fourteenth
General Review of Quotas.

C. Amendment of the Articles of Agreement

1. The proposed amendment of the Articles of Agreement of the International Monetary
Fund set forth in Attachment II to this Resolution (the Proposed Amendment to Enhance
Voice and Participation in the International Monetary Fund) is approved.

2. The Secretary is directed to ask all members of the Fund, by circular letter or
telegram, or other rapid means of communication, whether they accept, in accordance with
the provisions of Article XXVIII of the Articles, the Proposed Amendment to Enhance Voice
and Participation in the International Monetary Fund.

3. The communication to be sent to all members in accordance with the previous
paragraph shall specify that the Proposed Amendment to Enhance Voice and Participation in
the International Monetary Fund shall enter into force for all members as of the date on
which the Fund certifies, by formal communication addressed to all members, that three-
fifths of the members, having eighty-five percent of the total voting power, have accepted the



21

Proposed Amendment to Enhance Voice and Participation in the International Monetary
Fund.

D. Members Entitled to Appoint Two Alternate Executive Directors

1. Following the first regular election of Executive Directors after entry into force of the
Proposed Amendment to Enhance Voice and Participation in the International Monetary
Fund, an Executive Director elected by at least 19 members shall be entitled to appoint two
Alternate Executive Directors.

2. As a condition for appointing two Alternate Executive Directors, an Executive
Director is required to designate by notification to the Secretary of the Fund: (i) the Alternate
who shall act for the Executive Director when he is not present and both Alternates are
present and (i1) the Alternate who shall exercise the powers of the Executive Director
pursuant to Article XII, Section 3(f). By notification to the Secretary of the Fund, an
Executive Director may change these designations at any time.



ATTACHMENT I

Proposed Quota
(In millions of SDRs)

Proposed Quota
(In millions of SDRs)

Albania
Austria
Bahrain
Bhutan
Botswana

Brazil

Cape Verde
Chad

China
Costa Rica

Cyprus

Czech Republic
Denmark
Ecuador
Equatorial Guinea

Eritrea
Estonia
Germany
Greece
India

Ireland
Israel

Italy

Japan
Kazakhstan

Korea

Latvia
Lebanon
Lithuania
Luxembourg

60.0
2,113.9
176.4
8.5
87.8

4,250.5
11.2
66.6

9,625.9

187.1

158.2
1,002.2
1,891.4

347.8

52.3

18.3
93.9
14,565.5
1,101.8
5,821.5

1,257.6
1,061.1
7,882.3
15,628.5
427.8

3,366.4
1421
266.4
183.9
418.7

Malaysia
Maldives
Mexico
Norway
Oman

Palau, Republic of
Philippines

Poland

Portugal

Qatar

San Marino
Seychelles
Singapore
Slovak Republic
Slovenia

Spain

Syrian Arab Republic

Thailand
Timor-Leste
Turkey

Turkmenistan

United Arab Emirates

United States
Vietnam

1,773.9
10.0
3,625.7
1,883.7
237.0

3.5
1,019.3
1,688.4
1,029.7

302.6

224
10.9
1,408.0
427.5
275.0

4,023.4
346.8
1,440.5
10.8
1,455.8

98.6
752.5
42,122.4
460.7




23

ATTACHMENT 11

Proposed Amendment
of the Articles of Agreement
of the International Monetary Fund to Enhance Voice and Participation in the International
Monetary Fund

The Governments on whose behalf the present Agreement is signed agree as follows:

1. The text of Article XII, Section 3(e) shall be amended to read as follows:

“(e)  Each Executive Director shall appoint an Alternate with full power to act for him when he is
not present, provided that the Board of Governors may adopt rules enabling an Executive Director
elected by more than a specified number of members to appoint two Alternates. Such rules, if
adopted, may only be modified in the context of the regular election of Executive Directors and shall
require an Executive Director appointing two Alternates to designate: (i) the Alternate who shall act
for the Executive Director when he is not present and both Alternates are present and (ii) the
Alternate who shall exercise the powers of the Executive Director under (f) below. When the
Executive Directors appointing them are present, Alternates may participate in meetings but may not
vote.”

2. The text of Article XII, Section 5(a) shall be amended to read as follows:

“(a)  The total votes of each member shall be equal to the sum of its basic votes and its quota-
based votes.

(1) The basic votes of each member shall be the number of votes that results from
the equal distribution among all the members of 5.502 percent of the aggregate sum
of the total voting power of all the members, provided that there shall be no fractional
basic votes.

(ii)) The quota-based votes of each member shall be the number of votes that results
from the allocation of one vote for each part of its quota equivalent to one hundred
thousand special drawing rights.”

3. The text of paragraph 2 of Schedule L shall be amended to read as follows:

“2 The number of votes allotted to the member shall not be cast in any organ of the Fund. They
shall not be included in the calculation of the total voting power, except for purposes of: (a) the
acceptance of a proposed amendment pertaining exclusively to the Special Drawing Rights
Department and (b) the calculation of basic votes pursuant to Article XII, Section 5(a)(i).”



